POLICY PLAN STICHTING GREENLANDSCAPE

March 2021

1. Introduction

This policy plan reflects the period from the moment of founding up to and including March 2023. In addition to this policy plan, the articles of organization are available for public consultation.

2. Organization

The organization of Stichting Greenlandscape has a board of three directors.

Board:

- Mr M.G. Murbach (president)
- Mr M.C. Schläfli (treasurer)
- Mr R. Pfeiffer (secretary)

3. Objective

The objective of the Stichting Greenlandscape is:

• The objects of the foundation are to maintain and preserve country estates, such in the public interest, and to perform all and everything that is conducive thereto.

Stichting Greenlandscape will upkeep and maintain country estates. The projects that the Stichting will undertake are amongst others the renovation of certain cultural highlights (e.g. old windmills, dams over a creek etc.), provide for the upkeep of nature in general (gardening of public parks, restoring or construction of walking paths, upkeep and protection of wildlife), the restauration or rebuilding of buildings that are historical relevant and to provide Dutch parks with support.

Generally, all these above-stated activities are supported through donations made by Stichting Greenlandscape.

4. Projects

The primary objective is always taken into account before the decision is made to support a certain project.

It is possible that these projects differ in duration. Longer projects are in most cases quite substantial and require more funding. Other, shorter or even occasional projects require limited funding. There is no limit for nature-oriented organizations to appeal for funding by Stichting Greenlandscape.

The board aims to visit the projects to supervise the progress, successes and challenges of the project.

5. Income and expenses

The Stichting Greenlandscape is engaged in searching for funding of its activities. The assets of Stichting Greenlandscape will, as expected, mainly consist of the donations it receives from other parties.

All received donations are directly used to promote and support the objectives of the Stichting Greenlandscape. However, the Stichting Greenlandscape can make reservations when the

foundation decides to support long-term projects, which need financial support over several years. Furthermore, the foundation could make a reservation to ensure its long-term sustainability.

Management of funds

Stichting Greenlandscape will receive donations on / do donations from a bank account (checking account). In time, it may be possible that a savings account is opened in order to yield interest from the donations Stichting Greenlandscape receives. Please note that the yielded interest will be used to fulfill the Stichtings primary objective.

In accordance with article 1a, section d in conjunction with article 1b of the Uitvoeringsregeling Algemene wet inzake rijksbelastingen 1994, Stichting Greenlandscape will not retain more assets than in the opinion of the board is reasonably necessary to guarantee the continuity of the Stichtings work in pursuit of its objective as referred to above. Furthermore, the Stichting will state in its financial accounts the purpose for which assets are retained, as well as a reason for the amount of capital retained.

6. Financial policy

The annual accounts will be published within six months after the book year. This is in accordance with the articles of organization of the Stichting Greenlandscape. The annual accounts will be approved and confirmed by the board of the Stichting Greenlandscape.

7. Payment of the board

The board members of the Stichting Greenlandscape do not receive any remuneration for their services as board members. A reimbursement of expenses is possible.

On behalf of the board of the Stichting Greenlandscape,

On behalf of the board, Mr R. Pfeiffer (secretary)

March 2021